No..B=54 Chapter:.....Boston
Name:.. Homsey, Samuel B,
Initiation Fee: E@.ld....a./.g.z./.aﬁ _________ ation fOl‘ Membership
Annual Dues: Pa163/22/‘35 ......... ‘ F.E B KU A ‘2 Y 4 y 19 3 s
mmﬁmximceg%%mﬂt Cert. rec'd stitute of Architects.
Acé‘é:;g:ggf%&;’g@x 0.K. American Institute of Architects, and certify that the following state-
Endorsements: O0.K.: LH—O M SEY
5 g;zggégzg}?%erix May, 19235, meetlngAVE - \SAN\AfCL\ PLA\LS - Mi\g SACHUSETTS.
& & Executive Committee ! " " L M A3 S o AUG Q2T - md A2 04 -

The Octagon: " issue NST.. oF TECH NoLogY - 1926.

WQC

Elected: ) June 21, 1935 \
xhibits Returned: None

emarks:

{If required in your case, attach evidence (or photostatio copy).}

loyal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

‘[If required in your oase, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate (or photostatie copy).]

Law and you are not registered, state reasons -

{ : /
[QRINE... & SAMUEL. TTRNMSEY
Have been in pract1ce....§....years If, draughtsman, employed by .
Collegiate and office training g'?‘“ (%O.,Q,Q,\ — 1926 {J" NE\ SCHool. m?'z3 %li ch -
Previous apphcatlon for membership, if any....._. A‘s ...... J UI\)IORJ ..... A ) ...... Al927 .......

[Date of Application]

ALY

- I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the circular of advice relative
to ‘“Principles of Professicnal Practice,”” and I agree, if elected, honorably to mam’tam them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in The American Instltute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by 'the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the property, real
or personal of The American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of which I am then a

)

I hereby certify that the signer of this application

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. I. A,, on the following date_._._ooooe e, (2)

[Insert date of election to chapter. ] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.]

[Signature of Applicant.]
duly elected ‘an Associate of ‘the

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:
Without endorsement I ereb t@ nog on behalf of my Chapter that this applicant is applying for

Institute membership (3)»
[Signature of Secretary of Ché’\tu to which the applicant will be assigned if elected.]

We, the undersigned members of The American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his
work and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

Registration or License Number. (4) %«14%’]
(Essential if Registered) ' (5) ., Z: @Md—df M

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New YorkiAve. N\Aj Vyashing
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It is not mandatory that applicants from j /

Registration or License law states be registered (6) N M,ﬁ Ty 7}
or ],lcensed‘ R But the current number .Of Regl!- ‘The signatureg’of three Instltute members are here required even if the npplicant
tration or License must appear here if the ap- has the unan inoys endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
plicant is registered or licensed, effect shoul /pe rmde above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsemend in which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity
7 to express hifrstlf by letter ballot either for or against the applicant proposed,
( ) and in which there were no negative votes. No other forin of unanitnous endorse-

NUMBER ment will be accepted.]

r1v11eged Na . Diploma or Certificate of graduation (or photostatio copy) must acoompany this application.]

MER..S

)} OFFICE

TRAWG,
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Application for Membership
: FERRUARY. <. 1935

To the Secretary of The American Institute of Architects.
I hereby apply for Membership in The American Institute of Architects, and certify that the following state-

Namer oo S AMBE L 5 HOMSEY e

Address. 40 G REENOLEH. JAVE - damaca Pran = MASSACHUSETTS.
Place and date ou;mll)ni};irh“d Stmt'lBOS TON —MASS - ety AUGUST MQat.e - 1204 -

]
Graduate in architecture MAQS . lNST e Q.F TE CHNOLOGY - 1926,

[Give name of institution and year. Diploma or Certificate of graduation (or photostatic copy) must aceompany this application. ]

Holder of Scholarship in architecture

{If required in your case, attach evidence (or photostatie copy).]

Passed the qualifying examinations of the Royal Institute of British Architects, or the examinations for the first

class of the Ecole des Beaux Arts

[If required in your oase, state which, and attach evidence of Certificate (or photostatie copy).]

If your State has a Registration or License Law and you are not registered, state reasons e

; —
If practicing architect, firm name VJCTO,RFIK) £ ; &A M‘UEL; —+b MSEY ..

Have been in practice.-..@...;years;. If( draughtsman, erﬁployeﬂ by ' L ‘
: - SUMMER S
Collegiate and office training {'9’2& ;}O.-Q,Q.\ — 1926 (JU:NE\ SCHoolb %?%irﬁ -Q )}

‘ 7 S99 - CE
Previous applicatién for membership, if any....... A%JU‘MloR-’ _____ A,er ...... 'l927 ...... AN

B [Date of Application] '

~ I have carefully examined the Constitution and By-Laws of the Institute and the circular of advice relative
to “Principles of Professional Practice,” and I agree, if elected, honorably to mairitain them.

I further agree, if elected to membership in The American Institute of Architects, that if at any time my mem-
bership shall cease, either by my own resignation or by any action taken by the Institute, I will then, by that fact,
relinquish all rights of any character that I may have acquired by reason of such membership in the property, real
or personal, of The American Institute of Architects, and of the Chapter of the Institute of which I am then 2

member. ‘ ' /g‘
’ : (1) ) Wﬁ/ ........ - ¥ H CWWQL% .
. . e e . | [Signature of Applicant.]
I hereby certify that the signer of this application duly elected ‘an Associate of ithe

[For use when the applicant is an Associate.]

Chapter, A. 1. A, on the following date . (2

[Insert date of election to chapter.] [Signature of the Secretary of the chapter.]

If the applicant is not an Associate, the following acknowledgment must be signed:

Without endorsement I hergbl tz@ noE on behalf of my Chapter that this applicant is applying for

Institute membership 3N\ 2 1 v
[Signature of H Secretary of Ch{ﬁt\st to which the applicant will be assigned if elected.]

We, the undersigned members of The American Institute of Architects, have carefully examined the foregoing
statement by the applicant and believe it to be correct. We know the applicant personally, and consider that his
work and practice warrant his admission to Membership.

Registration or License Number. 4) %ﬂqé%jﬂ] . ,

(Essential if Registered) ' (5) .,

It is not mandatory that applicants from
Registration or License law states be registered (6) N\t

or l'lcensed. . But the current number .Of Regis The signatureg’of three Institute Members are here required even if the applicant
tration or License must appear here if the ap- has the unanjfmoys endorsement of his Chapter, in which case certification to that
plicant is registered or licensed. effect should’be made above by the Secretary. Unanimous endorsement is that
endorsemend jn which each Institute member of the Chapter had an opportunity

7 to express hits€lf by letter ballot either for or against the applicant proposed,

( ) and in which there were po negative votes. No other form of unanimous endorse-

NUMBER ment will be accepted.]

1§

R AT |
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Tramg,




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

CHARLES T. INGHAM, SECRETARY, PITTSBURGH
FRANI-C-BALBWHN-Szenerany-Waammeron-D—67
EDWIN BERGSTROM, TaeAsURER, Los ANGELES

ERNEST JOHN RUSSELL, Presipent, St. Louls
CHARLES D, MAGINNIS, 1st VicE.PaESIDENT, Boston
M. H. FURBRINGER, 2KD VicE-PRESIDENT, MEWPHIS

EDWARD C. KEMPER, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY, WASHINGTON, D.C.

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
The Octagon, 1741 New York Avenue
WASHINGTON, D. C.

February 1, 1935

Dear Mr. Richmond:

Mrs Samuel E. Homsey, whose address is 40 Greenough Avenue,
Jamaioa Prlein, Magsachusetts, hes been a Junior of the Institute
in good standing for some years past. S

The affiliation has expired because Mr . Homsey has reached
the age of thirty, and we have advised him accordingly.

This letter is in the nature of a letter of introduction in
case the bearer is not acquainted with you, or other officers of
the Chapter. ;

We hope that he will present it with a view to renewing his
affiliation with The American Institute of Apchitects - perhaps
as an fAssociate of the Boston Chapter, or as a full=fledged
member of the Institute.

In any event, the Officers of the Institute will appreciate
any courtesy that you may extend to Mr. Homsey.

Sincerely yours,
mw

Executive Secref
BECK:C

Mr. Isidor Richmond, Secretary
Boston Chapter, A. I. A.

248 Boylston Street

Boston, Massachusetts
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MASSACHUSETTS INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY
SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE
491 BOYLSTON STREET
BOSTON

February lath, 1935

Mr. Edward C. Kemper,
The Octagon, 1741 New York Avenue,
Washington, D.Ce
Dear Mr. Kemper:

I am glad to advise you herewith that
Mr. Samiel 1. Homsey received both o@rfBachelor's and.
Magster's Degrees in Architecture in the yesar 1926, I

belleve Tthis 1etter is wanted in connection with his

membership appliceation since he has passed the age for

juniorship.
Sincerely yours,
¢
William Fmerson, Dean
Wi /n Achool of Architecture
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0ld Baltimore Roed,
Wilmington, Delaware,

May 23, 1935,

Mr, mdward C. Kemper, Executlve Secretary.
American Institute of Architecture,

The Octagon,

1741 New York Avenue,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

I wish to notify the Institute
of chénge of address from 40 Gr%snﬁugh Avenue,
Jamaica Plain, kass. to 0ld Baltimore Road,
Wilmington, Delaware, I am anxiously awalting
news of my acceptance ag a full membeg of the
Institute. |

;
4

Sincerely yours,
Samuel Homsey gymﬂ4%]
Architect

P
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS COPY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

21, 1935

Baay D, Howsoy:

foting for the Secrotary, I am plensed to ndvise you
of your slection to mnbership in The frorican Ingtitute of
fretitects, offsctive June 21, 1935,

You have boen acsigned to thwe Jo"“oq wu;puer 45 un liaw
atitute Member in good stunding therein, amd the Secrotary
of ths Shaptor lwa bo 30 fo advised,

L domborahip Curd for ::33:: is snclosed horeuliti,

Iy engrossed Qertificate of Mowbership in The dmoricun
Inotitute of Architects will he sent to you as soon og it is
comploted.

Yo 1 goke this opportunity to suy ¥hot tha oflfles of
the Soerotary at Tho Ooctagon is for the service of avery Ine-
stitute lemboer. hould the cocasion arise we rhall bu pisd
to givs you our bhost ooope*ation.

Gianceraly yours,

Executive Socrotary.

it
" Enclosure

r, Samusl E. Homsey, A. I. &,
014 Baltimore Road,
ilwington, Del.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER




0ld Baltimore Road,
Wilmington, Delaware.,
June 27, 1935.

Mr. Edward C. Kemper, BExecutive Secretary,
American Institute of Architects,

1741 New York Avenue,

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr., Kemper:

I was so glad to receive notice
that I em a full fledged member of the Institute.
I have jﬁst moved my office
from Boston to Wilmington, ‘Delaware and feel it
would be better to be associated with the
Delaware Chapter. Do I arrange this through you?
)ﬂfﬂ ‘ May I ask you to send and bill
0 to me one dozen coples of Form A2, G?neral Con-
ditions of.the Contract, and also a dozen of Form
Al, Agreement Between‘Contr%ctor and Owner on the
regular basis and Cost Plus Fee Basis, also a
dozen Forms of Agreement Between Owner and Architect.

Will you please also send me The

dtaw 15 7@

Hand Book of Architectural Practice.,

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
“gooted, or published without written-permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

=yt &rwéﬁ-» Very sincerely yours,

- Agees O 7E£§~uxu%7
d .
' TR L S NI m—Samuel &, Homsey
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COPY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS C@PY

THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 1, 1935

Daar i, Immyz
anpondim: 40 your letiar of June 74

Lig are sesding to you, :m’or saparate sover, the
dozon ocpies of the Jenersl onditions of the Contiract,
sid of the agresmenis, ns speeified; « well a4 u vopy
of the Hamdbook of /rehitecturnl Prustica.

{7311 raforence 10 the ohange in your Chapder rffilige
tien, since you heve oved from the territory ot L:::: Donion
Shapter to that of {he Helsmwure chapter, 1f you will wrlle
o the Jeston Chapter Socgretary sosordingly, he will, in turn,
sdvive this offfce of the Ohapter's recommndation thoroon,
and the transfer can then be olfested from The Octnjon.

he suclosed sxoerpt frum the Ly~laws of the Tuiilituto
will explain the procedure in defdil.

g shall be glad to wct on the transfor as rromptly
28 it 13 raceived herae,

Sinserely yowrs,

tizeoutlve Zoorotory.

/e

I
ks o I

Copy to the Secretury,
Boston Chaptoer

“3‘. Bml o mﬂﬂﬂy, HoItni'
014 feltirore Road,
ﬁﬁilﬂiwn, Nal.

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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?E

A

WA ArRcHITEETS
WEY  FOUNDED
A\ % AD

H. DALAND CHANDLER, PRESIDENT
ERNST M. PARSONS, VICE-PRESIDENT

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
838 TREMONT STREET, BOSTON

July 12, 1935

Mr., Edward C. Kemper, Executlive Secretary
The Octagon
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Kemper:

I am in receipt of ‘a letter from
Samuel E, Homsey, Wilmington, Delaware who was
recently elected to membership in the American
Institute of Architeets and assigned to the Boston
Chapter. ‘ '

Mr. Homsey, I belleve, has been a
junior member of the A.I.A. for some time and has
lived around Boston. Recent economlic considera-
tions have caused his change of resldence to
Wilmington, Delaware and he has asked to be allowed
to resign from the Boston Chapter. The Boston
Chapter has no objection to his reassignment to
some other chapter and there 1s no obligation on
his part to this chapter as he assignment 1ls of
such recent date that no bill for membership has
been sent to him.

If there is anything further that
we need to do in this matter will you kindly let
us know,

I am enclosing with this a copy
of Mr. Homseyt!s letter to me as secretary.

Sincerely yours,

—

c.c. to Mr. Chandler Secretary
" " Mr. Crimp
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0l1d Baltimore Road
Wilmington, Delaware
July 9, 1935

Mr. G. Houston Burr, Secretary

Boston Soclety of Architects
75 Newbury Street :
Boston, Mass,

Dear Mr, Burr:

I have recently moved my pfflce to
Wilmington, Delaware; therefore I should|like to
resign from the Boston Chapter order fulfill

of of the A.I.A.
feel that this resign-

ation is necess se of change of residence.

cerely yours,

mael E. Homsey (s)
réhitect
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS CGPY

Mo THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

July 17, 1935

Dear lir, Homey:

To secorduice with a letder of July 12t}; frow %, G,
Liouston iurr, Besretary of the Boston Chaptor, ve bap to

- odviso that you have beun formelily tmusfarfed, as on Insti-

tute Vombor in pood siuiding, from the Bbsfén Chepter to tho
Delawere Chovter, éffectiva July 17, 1935.

The Beerotery of Fhﬂ Delawere Chapter, lrr, Uoltor Carlson,
Ay Pont Building, Wilumington, hes boen edvised pecordiagly.

Fincoroly yours,

Breoutive Coorstary.

K/g

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Mr. Semel E, Homsey, A.I,A.,
0ld Baltimore Road,
Wilmington, Del,

COPY TO
FILES PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Febowary 5, 1943

Dear Lt. Homsey:
. Painas.

In accord with a letter of Jenusry 18 frem the
teoretary of the Delaware Chapter, we writs to advise
as followass

Your Institute dues have beon walwed fér the
duretion of the war - beginning Jamwary 1, 1943.

The Officers of The Institute hope that it will
be possible for you to maintaln your interest in the
society throughout this war.  Thay send thelr bast
wishes for your safe retwrn to the practice of archi-
tecture. , d

If you have opportumity, we should be glad to
bhave a word froa you concerning a psrmansnt address
to which THE OCTAGON snd other periodic Institute
comnumications should be sont for the duration.

By direction of The Becretary.

Executive Secretery

Lt. Semel Homsey, U,5.X.
610 H Btreet, N,I.
Mﬁn&tﬂ, De Ce

BOK3ER _
cc tos Beorctary, Delawars Chapter, Mr. Jones
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VICTORINE

& SAMUEL

H O M S E Y ARCHITECTS -

Trre ANERICAN
o) ARCHTTEETS

SEAEAE I R
I S R AN e

J /f/ 9500 Grant Avenue
Wilmington, 25

' Delaware

February 11, 1946

Mr., Alexander C, Robinson,ITI.
The Octogan
1741 New York Avenue,N.W.

Washington, 6, D, C.
Dear Mr. Robinson: -~

I was released from the United States
Naval Reserve on the 8th of February, and I
am now on terminal leave until the 6th of
April. I have just received my membershlp
card for 1946, for which I thank you; and
I hope to resume active participation in the
Institute's work.

Sincerely yours,

SAMUEL E. HOMSEY i

SEH/DP
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COPFY TO
FILES

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Desx Wr. Homeay:

The Institute is pleased to 1og;n4;f your return te
¢lvilian 1ife and ~ 1t is boped -~ to & gsonstently improving
prectioe of architedture.

As you mey reoall, the weiver of & member's duss on
aocount of militery servige terminstes upon hie return to
sivil 1life - with the provision thst sueh tyruinution shell
ke on that June 30 or Decewbsr 3l whieh follows the date
of wmuch return. ‘

Thsrefors, your Institube dues will stert ageino on
July 1, 1946 snd = statement will come to you in due gourse,

If The Inetltute can be of service to you in any wey
here in Weshington, pleass commend.

Sincerealy yours,

Apglatant Treesurer

ECKaD
e¢ tos GSegretary, Deluwere Chapter, #.l.h.

Mr, Bemuel . ;ﬂﬂﬂ“y. P
<500 Grant dvenus
Wilmington 25, Delasere

PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER

COPY



Yot HOMSEY 7
& SAMUEL ARCHITECTS « 217 GILPIN AVENUE +« WILMINGTON 12 - DE!AP-\S_\[VARE

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
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Washingtbon 6, De G,

Americaen Institubte of Arehitects
Pupnlications
on

Tnuc uctag

Gentlemen:

soth the bulletin and the Journcl of the
Aaericen Instltute of fLrchitecibs -have on
their mailing llsts Victorine du ront Homsey
and camuel . Homse

As Mr. and Wrs. Homsey =re 1n one firm atb
the same adaress, we would aporeciate your
sending just one of these publicetlons to
them, !

Very truly yours,

ik

A

4,
] . 2 /_.‘,
O/‘ é-
/‘5
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THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
’ THE OCTAGON, WASHINGTON, D. C.

Denr Miss Joness
This is in reply to your letier of Octeber 1,

Thank you for the suggestion thst The Institute
need send only one copy of the Journmel and of the
Bulletin to tals address, However, it is a reguire-
ment of the By~lews thet sach member be sent a copy,
and ve, therefore, heve no choice in the matiter,

Perhsps Mr. and Nrs, Homssy would préfer to

have one copy sent to their home and one to their

offices This change eould be made 1f you would
give us permission and the proper address.

Bineorcly yours,

Executive Direator

Miss Harriet E. Jones, Secretary

¢/o Victorine & Samuel Homsey, Architects
917 Gilpin Avenue

Wilmington 12, Delaware

KiRiB

. PRESIDENT SECRETARY TREASURER
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WHEELWRIGHT, STEVENSON & LANGRAN [ '/.
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE e CITY PLANNING

ROBERT WHEELWRIGHT, F.A.S8.L.A.

MARKLEY STEVENSON, F.A.S.L.A. ) 1500 WALNUT STREET
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER. - PHILADELPHIA 2, PA.
JOE W. LANGRAN, M.AS.LA. ) PENNYPACKER 5-6467

ASSOC. MEM. A.LP.
~June 12, 1953

Mr. Edmund R. Purves
Valley Farm -
Media, Pa.

Dear Mr. Purves:

I have proposed Sam Homsey for non-resident membership
in the Century. He has given me your name as one whom he knows.

If you would care to write a letter endorsing his candidacy I
would greatly appreciate it if you would let me know,

'R

Si cerelyb yours,

RW/ 1
L O i b cte )t

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Aministration Building = Avgust 20, 1953

Daar Mr. mleelwright H

Upon my weturn to the oﬁicm on M@nday m, I found your letter ras;arding
Sem Homsey's nom;t.nation for non-resident membership in the Century Club.

1 an very happy to write e letter in his behalf to the Club, a copy of which

is enclosed, snd it 1s my sincere hope thet his nomination will be acted
upon faWrably

A‘;

Inssmuch as I cennot use my right hand, ﬁua to hmring had it operated on
three weeks ago, I shall haw to ssk Mrs. Day to slgn my mall for the next
week or tvo.

Sincerely yours,

Edmund R. Purves

Exec\;tive Direetor

Mr. Rober'tz Wheelwright, F. A S L A.
1500 Walnut Street

Philadelphie 2, Pennsylvanis _
Enclosure |

ERP:nibh
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Aministration Butlding | August 20, 1953
1735 Hew York Avenus, N. W. , :

Gentlomeny

It gives me much pleasure to nddvese you in behalf of Mr. Samel E. Homeey
of Wilmington, Delawsre, who has been propesed for non-resident mewbership.
“in the Century Club, .

I heve knowp Mr. Homsey for many years. He 13 a very distingulshed geatlevan
and 1s well kmown in the architectural profession and in his commmnity. He
ip & pest Chairmen of the Commlttec on Allied Arts of The American Institute
of Architects, a past Director of the Wilmington Academy of Art, has written
recognition of his outstanding architectural achievements. R

It 1& w oarnest hope thet Mr. Homwey's nomination for membership in the -
Century Club will receive favorsble conslderatiom.

Insgrach as I cannot use wrisht hand, due to having bed it oporated on
thres veeks ago, I shall have to ask Mrs. Day to sign my #all for the next
waek oy two. ‘

Executive m;-eem

The Cextury Association
T West 43rd Street

- Wew York 18, K. Y.

ERPyubh -

bee: My, Robert Wheelwright, F.A.S.L.A.
1500 Walnut Street ‘
Philadelphis 2, Pennsylvanis
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dministretion Building o
1735 Hew York 4vepue, H.W. November 6, 1553

o

Mpr. Joseph E. Serbonell, Jr., seoretary
Jplavere Chapier, fdl.hs

909 Tetnell Btrset

wilsington, Delawsre

Denr Mr. Carbonells

On bebuif of The Jury of Fellows this will asckrowledge receipt
of the pomination mude by the Executive Committee of the Deluware
Chapter to sdvence Mr, Samuel Eldon Homsey, A.l.f.; to Fellowship
in The Institute. .

7

The filing of this nominstion has been recorded snd, 1if completed

in tine, will be submitted to The Jury of Fellows ob its meeting
in March, 1954.

The first pege of the nomination forw is returneq herewith, in

order that you mey necure sdditional signetures of the Executive
Comulttee of the Ghepter. The Jury requires that at leust m mujority
of the members of such Committee shsll sign the nomination.

hlso, photogrephic exhibits of the arehitectural work of Mr. Houaey
must be f1led befors MHarch lst - but ve feel pure that you heve this
in mind end will take cere of this submission.

When the properly siyned first sheet of the nominstion form und the
axhibibs sre received, the mouwinution will be in order for considers-
tion by Lha Jury.

Sincepely yours,

{¥3ia3) Florenoe i, usrveis
Seeretery to The Jdry of Fellows, A.I.A.

Enclosure
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DELAWARE CHAPTER
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

WILMINGTON, DELAWARE
909 Tatnall Street

January 18, 1954

Miss Florence H, Gervais

Secretary to The Jury Of Fellows, A.I.A.
1735 New York Avenue, N.W,

Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Miss Gervais:

Reference is made to your letter of November 6, 1953 in
which you returned the first page of the nominatlon form,

The page is returned herewith signed by all members of
the Executive Committee of our Chapter.<

We shall send you the other required exhibits before
March 1, 195k,

Very truly yours,

. Carbonell,'Jr.
Deélaware Chapter, &.

« A,
JEC:Tev
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4.1. 4 Form $38(a) N2 NF 479

Received Oct.30, 1953

Voted On Mar.18, 19 54

Voted On 19
Voted On 19
THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
Jury or FeLLOWS Granted Mar. 18, 1954

Design
© NeM 479
3
&
8 NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP
S
2
@ CASE RECORD
=
% 1. Name of Nominee  Samuel Eldon Homsey Date of Nomination Oct. 29, 1953
o
fZ: 2. Address of Nominee 917 Uilpin #venue, Wilmington 6, Delaware
S
% 3. Nominee's firm Victorine & vamuel Homsey, Arcr‘hitects
z
5 4. Nominee's principal place of business Delgware &
% 5, Nominee’s Chapter Delaware Lhapter, A.I.A.
[$]
;E 6. Nominee's State Organization
<
(]
g 7. Nominee admitted to Institute 1935
o
E, 8. Nominee has been in good standing in Institute from 1935 19 to Dec. 31, 1953.
% 9. Nominee’s age L9 yrs. Birthplace Boston, Mfassachusetts
[oN
;E’ 10. Nominators: Lyxecutive Committee, Delaware Chapter, A.I.A.
H
2
.“g
2
5
8
%_ 11. Achievement in Design

(a)




& Hlits B A

A.1.4. Form 838 (Chapter) (8 pages)

Page 1
500—8-53

CONFIDENTIAL

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS

NOMINATION FOR FELLOWSHIP :
BY z
CHAPTER

THE JURY OF FELLOWS, A.LA.
The Octagon, 1735 New York Avenue, N. W. Date Qctober 29
Woashington 6, D. C.

The Executive Committee of this Chapter, at a duly called meeting on Qetober 7,
nominated* Samuel Eldon Homsey -

follows:

“Whereas, this Executive Committee believes* Samuel FEldon Homsey
a member of this Chapter, has made so notable a contribution to the advancement of the pro-
fession because of his achievement in** Degi gn *
that he is worthy of fellowship in The Institute; and '

“Whereas, said member has been in good standing in this Chapter forf 18
years prior to this date; therefore be it

“Resolved, Thatil the Delaware

' Chapter,
The American Institute of Architects, does hereby nominate*

for fellowship in The Institute, and the President and the Secretary be and hereby are
authorized and directed to prepare the nomination papers and forward them to The. Jury of
_Fellows of The Institute and to do all things proper to forward said nomination.”

1953 name.

member of this Chapter, for fellowship in The Institute. We enclose evidence of the quahﬁcatlons of
the nominee for the fellowship on which the nomination was “based and certify the resolution is as

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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%F‘l H/}'[ -_,“

Secreiary.

THE NOMINATORS SHOULD SEE THAT LETTERS OR DATA ARE SENT
TO THE JURY OF FELLOWS IN SUPPORT OF THIS NOMINATION.

NeNF 479

(Nominators leave blank)

19 53

*Type in full

*¥Type in  full
name.

“Typt in ““De-
sign,” ¢ Sﬂznct
of Construction,”
““Literature,”
*Educaiton,”
“Sergice to The
Institute,” or
““Public Seroice,”
as  is  appro~
priate.

tType in number
of years.

t1Type in nams
of Chapter.

*Type in full
name.




A.1. 4. Form 838

Page 2.

2. Strike ous in-
appropriate word
and write in name
of Country.

gton, DC 20006

A®ashin

Tﬁ" in “N.C.
. R. B” or
me of State

ard, as case
y be.

By

3
8

Sirike out in-
propriate
rds.

WOk Ave!

Type in Hqu
birth and city
d Country.

3235 Ne

permission from the AIA Archives

ted without written

. Type in im-
riant  experi-
ces during em-
oyment or ad-
sonal statistics
importance in
minee's record,

§

e

Y

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,
Ed
o

quoted

2.

10.

. Nominee’s full name

. Nominee’s legal residence

. Nominee is registered or licensed to practice architecture by

. Nominee’s schools, colleges and universities:

BIOGRAPHICAL STATISTICS

Samuel Eldon Homsey
Nominee is a natural JEBEHHEE¢citizen of the United States of America

Hockessin, Delaware

. Nominee’s firm name Victorine & Samuel Homsey, Architects

. Nominee’s principal place of business, address 917 Gilpin Avenue , Wilmington 6, Delaware

State Board of Registration of
Architects - Delaware, New York, New Jersey, Massachusetts, Maryland
and Pennsylvania

. Nominee is engaged in practice of architecture as a practicing architect—JeEeXNSCRIT—

S ORI K SO ERCHo T nTb Reami sl xecied.

. Born August 29, 190k Place of birth BostoanMéssachusetts

No. of Year of
Location Years Graduation Degree
High School
Private School
College or University Massachusetts Institute
-of Technology ‘ Y 1926 BS in Architecture
College or Unigersity !
Post Graduate at Massachusetts Institute ) ‘
of Technology 1l ' 1927 Master in Architectmre

Scholarships held |

Otl'ﬁr data Cﬂlceming nominee’s record.
19%3-19 Head of Design Section-Special Devices Division-US Navy
19441946 Assistant Director - Special Devices Division -US Navy

Member County Planning Commission - 1947 to Present
Chairman County Zoning Commission - 1951 to present
Member Board of Park Commissioners - 1951 to present
Member City Planning Commission - 1952 to present

Regional and State Merit Awards - Maryland Society of Architects
for Cambridge Yacht Club e

5 N !
N
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A4.1. 4. Form 838
Page 3.

Nominators should read “Principles Underlying the Bestowal of Fellowships”, Institute Document No, 9
before completing this nomination. Additional sheets may be inserted to supplement any page, 3 to 7,
inclusive. Use typewriting only.

NOMINEE’'S ACHIEVEMENT IN ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN

1. Works
i il S i it Tttt
(@) Dot Work or" Skelches
(d) Special (City) (Stase) (Year) Submitted
c Louviers Wilmington Del., 2936 2 Under, - eolumn
e Mt. Cuba Wilmington Del, 1936 L type in (@) &),
c Architect lw the case ma;r be.
House Wilmington Del. 1940 2 Tope in last col-
c Summer Res, Falmouth Mass. 1953 2 umn fo riglt the
d Delaware Art , in cach case.
Center Wilmington Del, 1938 2
d Drama lLeague o
Theatre Wilmington: ~ Del, 1938 2
d Site Plan for
Martin Farms
Village Seaford - Del. '
d Country Club Seaford Del, 1941 2
d Elementary School Wil, Del, 1953 L
d Comprehensive i
High School Dover Del, 1952 L
d Motor Vehicles
Building Wilmington Del, 1942 2

Exhibits to be submitted prior to March 1, 1954

2. Describe nominee’s notable work in design, to bring out the particular achievements the nominators
believe have notably contributed to the advancement of the profession.

(See Attached Sheet)

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006
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Mr, Homsey has conducted his architectural practice with
integrity and distinction. He has met the problems of an
architect practicing in a smail city where a year's work
could include schools, housing, churches, shops, residences,
and alterations. The wide rangé of design necessary to meet
this diversity of problems and produce logical and direct
solutions we feel is a very definite consideration in the
judgement of his ability.

Mr. Homsey has been a leader in establishing contemporary
architecture in this ares, His contribution to the profession
in this respect alone has been considefabie. We feel that he
has gone beyond this statement, in the fact that, due to a
prdfound respect for the historiec forms and styles of archi-
tedute, his work combines a freshness of appfoach, an honest
sense of sulitability with those other rare ingredients which
are so necessary in producing an ené result which can be called
beautiful. For hils constant striving for these goals, we

recommend this néminee for advancement to Fellowship.,




POPE AND KRUSE

ARCHITECTS

HO8 WASHINGTON STREET
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

GEORGE E. POPE,A.LA,
ALBERT KRUSE,A.l.A.
LEROY J.WHITE

REGISTERED ARCHITECTS

WILLIAM E.CAREW, JR.
REGISTERED ENGINEER

February 22, 1954

Miss Florence H. Gervais

Secretary to the Jury of Fellows, A.I.A.
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.

Washington 6, D. C.

Dear Miss Gervais:
Under separate cover we have sent the exhibit to

be included with Mr. Samuel E. Homsey'® nomination for
Fellowship.,.

We would appreciate a word from you acknowledging /
receipt of the above at your convenience. We are assuming
that our work is now complete and thank you very much for
your cooperation.

Very truly yours,

For the hxecutive Committee
Delaware Chapter A.I.A.
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Administration Building
1735 New York Avenue, N.W. Februery 25, 1954

Mr. Albert Kruse, F.A.I.A.

1108 Washington 8treet

¥Wilmington, Delaware

Dear Mr. Kruse:

The package of exhibits supporting the nomination of Mr. Samuel
E. Homsey, A.I,A., for Fellowship has buwnﬁregéived and will be
" held for submission to The Jury of Fellows &t its meeting next
month, -

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Plorence H. Gervais
Secretery to The Jury of Fellows

P.3. ~ I have just noticed that there are no supporting letters
written on Mr, Homsey's behelf, and esll to your sttention page
2 of the "Instructions for Submission of Exhibits" attached.
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POPE AND KRUSE

ARCHITECTS

1108 WASHINGTON STREET
WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

GEORGE E. POPE,A.LA.

ALBERT KRUSE,A.l.A.

LEROY J.WHITE
REGISTERED ARCHITECTS

WILLIAM E.CAREW, JR.

REGISTERED ENGINEER Februal"y 26, 195}4,

Miss Florence H. Gervais
Secretary to the Jury of Fellows
1714 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D. C.

Re: Samuel E. Homsey
Nomination

Dear Miss Gervais:

Your letter at hand confirming receipt of
Samuel E. Homsey's exhibit. Your P.S. about no support-
ing letters comes as somewhat of a shock. When I last
saw the portfolio the letters were all mounted on white
sheets in the front of the portfolio. Unless something
happened to them since then they should stilli be there.
Would you mind taking a second glance? There were
fifteen or twenty letters.

Thanks again for your cooperation,
Yours sincerely,

Ol duas

Albert Kruse




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

Administration Building _
1735 New Xork Avenue, N.W, - March 1, 1954

Mr. albert Kruse, F.A.I.A.
1108 Washington Street
Wilmington, Delaware

Dear Mr. Kruse:
I hasten to send my apologiest

The package which was received from you has been placed in the
vault with other photographic exhibits being held for The Jury
of fellows, and without being opened inssmuch &s it wes clearly
identified as being exhibits supporting Mr. Homsey's nomination.

Customarily suppartiné letters are addressed to The Jyxyof Fellows
at this address end are received directly from the members and
others writing on behsalf of the nominees, and placed in letter fileb.

If packages of exhiblts can be put away without disturbing or open-
ing them, I follow that procedure.

But 1 heve learned & lesson and will be sure to double-check another
time before I place my neck 80 invitingly on the chopping block!

Everything is now in order.

Sincerely yours,

(Miss) Florence H, Uervais
vecretary to The Jury of Fellows
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Administration Bullding :
1735 New York ivenue, N,W, March 24, 1954

Dear Mr. Homséy:

The dmerican Institute of Architects desires to confer upon
you the honor of Fellowship and membership in the College of
Fellows in socord with the aetion of The Jury of Fellowse &t
its recent meeting.

The purpose of this letter is to requeat your prasence at the
1954 Convention of The Institute to be held in Boston, Mussr-
chusetts, starting June 15, 1454, in the Hotel Ststler.

At the formel Dinner of the Convention on the evening of Fri-
day June 18, those who have been slected .to Fellowship will
recsive thair certificates. Presentation will be with ap=-
propriate ceremony end it is highly important thet esch of the
neviy-elected Fellows be present. The Officers of The Institute
snd The Jury of TFellows join in the reguest that you come to
receive this honor in person,

Your Chepter hes beemjmotified and hes been requested to meke
no public announcement until after such announcement has been
released by The Institute.

Please send your reaponse to The Institute st &n esrly conven-
ient date.

Yours sincerely,

Edmund R. Purves
Executive Director

Mr. Semuel Eldon Honsey, F.i.I1.4.
917 Gilpin Avenue
Wilwington &, Delawure

ERP/G




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

VICTORINE ﬂj_b

& SAMUEL H O M S EYARCHITECTS * 917 GILPIN AVENUE +« WILMINGTON 6 ¢ DELAWARE

March 26, 1954

Mr, EBdmund R. Purves

The American Institute of Architects

1735 New yYork Avenue, W

Washington 6 D, C.

Dear Mr, Purves:

Thank you very much for your letter of March
24 telling me of my great good'%ortune and

honor. I plan to attend the convention in

3pston.
Sincerely yours,ﬁ
Samuei E. Homsey
SEH:;HEJ
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Merch 25, 1954

Mr. Ssmuel E. Homsey, F.A.I.4.
917 Gilpin #Avenue
Wilmington 6, Delaware

Dear Mr. Homsey:

At the recent meeting of The Jury of Fellows you were aelected for
advencement to Fellowship and membsrship in the College of Fellows
of the A.I.4, for schlevement ln Design.

At the Convention there will be sn exhibition of the work of the
newly-elected Fellows premiated for Deaign, smd to that end the Jury
"has had to meke as comprehensive, yet as smell e selection of your
exhibits as possible for this occasion,

Under ssperete cover your entire exhibitis being returned, snd those

selectsd for showing are designated by & sticker on the reverse gide,
with the following notetion: "Selected for display at Boston Couven-
tion." )

These should be enlarged to conform with the instructiona enclosed
(8ee peges 3 and 4) snd should be sent to

Mr. Arthur B, Holmes, Convention Mansger
The hmerican Institute of Architects
¢/o Boaton Storage Werehouse Compeny
Huntington Avenue and Forsyth Street

- Boston 15, Massachusetts

We should like you to keep this information chnfidential.

Cordielly yours,

41bert Simons, Chairmen
The Jury of Fellows, i,Il.A.

L5/6
inclosure




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

/

x samuet HOMSEY oELAwA
& SAMUEL ARCHITECTS + 917 GILPIN AVENUE +« WILMINGTON 6 « DELAWARE

«3
5 o .
E‘ & March 26, 1954
£z 2 A
S8 =
o= =
T el ©
- = Mr, Albert Simons, Chairmen
= o= = The Jury of Fellows, AIA
e The Americen Institute of Architects
T 1735 New 1ork Avenue, NeW.
zZ 8 Washington 6 D. C.

Dear Mr. Simons:

Thank you for your wonderful news about my
great honor. I will follow 1ns€i-uc1;ions
and prepare the exhibit,

Cordielly yours,

Sl Kes,

H

SEH:HEJ
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s Stekd o,

Homsey, Samuel E.

BIOGRAPHICAL DATA

Name: ' Samuel E. Homsey

Pronunciation: - ff: fif%
Occupation: (correct title) __ Member of Firm ;;i ”? 5
Place of Birth: N Bostop, Mass. Date of Birth: Au E;t zﬂi*l if;
Names of Parents: | and f{; & i7§
Married to: . Date of Marriage: __ s

Names of Children

Education: (Degrees, Institutions, dates) Massachusetts Institgte of Technology

Degrees: BS in Architecture and Masters in Architecture /926

Summary of Major Professional, Experiences and Accomplishments:
(Including names of principal buildings designed; dates; and other relevant
information)

Delaware Art Center - 1938; William C. Jason School - 19#9; William W. M. Henry

School - 1952; Charles Richard Drew School - 195k4; Frederick Douglass Stubbs School - 195

LALL _LoCATED IN DELANARE -

Firm (individual or partnership): Victorine & Semuel Homsey, Architects

Former Pirm:

Military Service: Special Devices Division - US Navy

Memberships in Professional and Learned Societies:
(Including offices held; honors received)

Former President - Delaware Chapter ATA - 1952-5l,

Philadelphia Water Color Club

Principal writings or artistic works (other than architecture):

Water Color and Oil Painting represented in Boston Museum and Wilmington Society
of Fine Arts.

Home address: _Lancaster Pke., Hockessin, Delaware

Business address: 917 Gilpin Avenue, Wilmington 6 Delaware




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

- e

.

-

.
.
.

_

-
.

.

-

e
-
-

-

*ii;* -

-

.
.

-

.
- .
- -

-
,f%rv:wy
- 7%.

p
S
L
L
o
.

o
‘

o
o
.

-
.

.

.

-
.

.

.
. -

-
-

-

.

.
o

.
A

-

-
0

./
.
o

-




THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Spencer'ErVin
Bala- C_ynw_yd PO.
Pennsylvania September 28, 195

o

My . Zdmund R. Purves,

pecretary, A.T.A.,

Octagon House,
Wgshington, D.C.

My dear Mr. Purves:

//” At the suggestion of Mr. Alfred Bendiner, made
through a mutual-friend, I am addressing you for brief Information on
few facts as to his csreer, his place of birth and national origin.

! suggested his son for membership in & college club of which 1 am a
graduate member and the club has made of me the usual Inguiries which
I am ettempting to answer.

Slncerely yours,

Spencer Brvin

b
1
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I g 74_1'/1 v /

- / 7
/—y/“g;.z Tre _,;QL&(7" ; /J A L(,’,. I

October 5, 1954

Dear Mr. Ervin:

In the absence of Mr. Purves, vho 1s presently attending various Institute
wmeetings in California, this will acknowledge receipt of your letter of
September 268th with reference to Mr. Samuel Homsey. The following informa-
tion is being sent to you in the hope that it will be helpful:

Born - August 29, 190k - Boston, Massachusetts

Education - Masa. Institute of Technology - BS in Architecture 1926
' Master. in Architecture 1927

Business Address - 917 Gilpin Avenus, Wilmington, Delsware

Licensed to practice architecture in Delswars; New York, New Jersey, Massa-
chusetts, Maryland and Penusylvania.

He is well known for his architectural design of residences in and about
Wilmington. Also the Delaware Art Center, Drama League Theatre, Elementary
8chool, and Motor Vehicles Building, all in Wilmington, and Bite Plan for
Martin Fams Villasge and Country Clud in Seaford, Delaware, as well as having
met the problems of an architect practicing in a small city where a year's
work could include schools, housing, churches, shops, residences and altera-
tions. :

Mr. Homsey was sdvanced to Fellowship in The ‘ titu hitects
at the ennual Convention in Boston last MMM T R

He is slso a member of the County Planning Commission, Board of Perk Commis-
sicpers, and City Comaimsion, and Chairman of the County Zoning Com-
mission., From 1643 to 1944 he wms Head of the Design Section, Special Devices
Division, U. S. Favy, and from 1944k to 1946 he was Assistant Director of that
Division, He was also the recipient of the Regicnal and State Merit Avaxrds of
the Margland Society of Architects for the Bambridge Yatht Club.

Trusting this information will be of some assistance to you,

Yery truly yours,
Mr. Spencer Ervin
Bala-Cynwyd Post Office

Pernsylvanis (Mrs.) Mabel S. Day
Secretary to Edmund R. Purves
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Spencer Ervin
Bala—Cynwyd PO.

fennsylvania October 9 1954 |

Mrs. Mabel 8. Day,
The American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington 6, D.C.

Dear Mrs. Day:
Thank you so much for your letter of the o5th inst. which
glves me just what I needed.

Very truly yours, S

Spencer Ervin
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FILE GOPY - PLEASE RETURN

November 2, 1956

Mr. Samuel E. Homsey, FAIA _ ,
317 Gilpin Avenue L W
Wilmington 6, Delaware -

Dear Mr. Homsey:
This is Iin response to your letter of October 30.

We have the informalion and supporting data on Andrew Wyeth here

at The Imstitute. .

On Noveaber 17, The Executive Committee of ‘the Comuittee on Awards
and Scholarships, under the Chairmanship of C. Storrs Barrows, will
meet here to consider the recommendations that Committee will make
to the Board of Directors for the Fine Arts and Cu!tuumhlp Medals.
I would suggest that you call to that Cosmittee's attention Mr.
Wyeth's work. ;

You may also, of course, ask the Regional Director to presemt the
nomination to the Board directly. However, the Board does not.
have asarly as much time for consideration of nomdnees as does the

Committee, and it must rely to a considerable extent upon the
Committes‘'s recommendations.

Por your convenience, Mr. Barrow's address is 10 Reynolds Arcade
Building, Rochester 4, New York

Yours very truly,

Yy

J. ‘g. mh :
Adninistrative Secretary

JWR:mi

cc: Mr. J. Roy Carrell, Jr.




quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS ARCHIVES For information or study purposes only. Not to be recopied,

, .
- e
VICTORINE

& SAMUEL H O M S EYARCHITECTS * 917 GILPIN AVENUE + WILMINGTON 6 s DELAWARE
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July 1, 1957

Dear Ned::.

Knowing that you are interested in the recogni-
tion given members of the AIA, I am enclosing

an editorial from the Wilmington Morning News
which, needless to say, delights me. I think
even without my special bias it is well deserved.

It was good to see you and Carol even briefly
but I hope that before long we can have a visit
with you in less hectic surroundings.

Sincerely,

Mr. E. R. Purves

American Institute of Architects
1735 New York Avenue NW
Washington 6 D. C.
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' cause of pressure of private work. He remained

" of prevailing on him to stay in service. His ex-

" to what they wanted to do in - distorting or in-

Six Good Years of Homsey '

Without Samuel E. Homsey the Zoning and-
Planning Comrhission of New Castle County will |
continue to funétion. There is no reason why: the
men of caliber on those two boards should not .
take the county forward:in the work of exam-
ining plats for new construction, holding hearings,
and making decisions. But we confess it will be |
hard to imagine 'all this going on month after
month, year after -year,  without Mr. “Homsey's
special brands .of imagination, dedication, and
judicial temperament, ‘ o

Mr. Homsey, the architect, resigned last July
from the Zoning Commission soon after accept-
ing appointment for a second five-yéar term. An'
original member of that agency, he resigned be-

on the Planning Commission. Now, just béfore

expiration of his term on that body, he says

he will not be available for reappointment.
This time his many admirers will see no chance

cuse that he has to be out of the country more
than in. the ‘past must ‘he accepted, With. his
architect wife, he is.supervising the construction-
of buildings they -designed for the U. S. Em-
bassy in Tehran, capital of Iran.: T
Some call Mr. Homsey a dreamer and an ideal-
jst—and these people fall: into two kinds. His
friendy admire him for his devotion to"working
for the orderly and sightly growth’of. this region.
The other group are his critics. They include
persons who have felt the force of his opposition

vading established land use for their own spe-
cial interests. )

If you ask ug what kind of idealism it is
that Mr. Homsey.practices, we'd reply this way:
He has no patience, intellectually,” with anything
which his education, common sense, and taste
tell him is bad for the community as it graws.
“Nor has he patience with the kind of self-seek-
_ing and selfish persons who are out to make
; : fas_t dollar with no regard for the future resi-
‘h:nlt:al or commercial dest%ny of the county. But

as showp endless patience in dealing with
-people, housing developers, or industrial firms
who. demonstrate. a desire to fit their projects

O

L Ml 2]

into. the comihitnity.

‘If he was regarded by many as “Mr. Zoning”
himself in the formative years of it here in Dela-
ware, the county and state are fortunate. He|:
leavgs many a good guidepost from his active
service. We hope he will keep on offering what-
ever.advice and counsel he may think the com-
munity needsv as time goes on.

~rrn e o fy my e
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Jue 5, 1958
\ S
&
&
, .‘\3} .
Mr. Smmwl E. Homsey, F.A.L.A, Py
917 Gilpin Avenua ' &
Wilmington 6, Delsware
Desr Sem!

The Institute's committee structure has become &0 cunbersous and gosplicated
that not only were ve functioning inefficiently but also the financial burden
of supporting the committees prevented us from engaging in other nseded ser-
viees t0 the members, The Board therafore had a stuly made for the purpose
of streamlining cur orgsnizstion. This study recomiended & mumber of change
which have heen put ipto effect. Thees changes ingluded ths abolishment of
some ecnmittees and raductions in personmel in others.

The Comaittes on 8cbool Buildings hae mov beoome & standing vertieal committee
of only five mesxdere. The reduction naturally entalls disappointument to those
loyal and devoted menbers who have ot bean designated (to coutinue on the com-
wittes. Persopnel desisions vers difficult in the extrems, &s virtually withe
out excaption all members of committees have made substantisl contributions to
the welfare of ths profession sud prestige of The Institute.

Selsetions of those to contizus vas made by The Board by ballot - in meay

Although you have not been selected to comtinue, The Board has regquested me
to ponvey to you its deep gratitude for the service you have rendesed and
sxpresses the hope that in the not too distant future further opportunity
will be given to eall upon you sgain.

Sinserely yours,

Edmund R. Purves, F.A LA,
Executive Director
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Decasbaxr 3, 1939 -

FILE copy FLERSE R Ty

Wy. Ssuuel E. Heoasy, F.A.1I.A,
#17 GLipin Avenus
Vilmiagton &, Delawsre

Dear Bam:

At the request of President Richards 1 am plessed o announce
your sppointment &8 the replaseswnt necher oo the National
Architeetural Acersditing Soard, representing The Aserican
Institute of Architests.

mwummmommmmx, 1960 and
sxpiring December 31, 1945,

We sincarely hepe you will bs able to sceept this sppointment.
Yours eincevely, o

Tdound R, m. YP.A XA
Exacutive Direster

ERP; hrp
es: Prasident BRichards
Mx. Whitaker
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y 29, 1963
Mx. Samuel L. Nemsey, ¥
Wilmington 6, belmvare .
A ’\‘nﬂ)éh
- I'(Q,:/) 4

On bokalf of The Prasident end The Beerd of Directors
I have tho plessure of inferwing you of your sppoint~
mn:ulvmiiﬁsmutnlmfuramh-
gisuing temsdiately sed ending with the adjoursment of
the 1966 Convention of The Institute. -‘»ﬁ’j °

mwMammmmﬁ ' bringing
both hemor and call to duty, Sadain

hnmutm:mm1hm¢&mt:ulmcm~
sant and thus mehe o contribution vo the welfare of the

, profassion. The werk of the Jury will tabe ‘soms of -
tm,mmwammmméﬂ”ﬁ

mu.umm:om.wﬂmmam
comitton, with the possibie snception of the Jury's smnval
mgi-gllnammuianm;m“mdm.

Tha Instituts will relmburcs you for teaveling sxpansas and
muafutmmnmﬂmmhumciwuhmum
Dnnm. in secovdance with the enclased statement of ex~

pensss. A copy of the Jucy's mawly-appointed 11st of mem~
bars avd statement of its dutiss also is enclesed,

T bape that you will let me kwow of your scesptance ¢
sarly date. o o“* -

Yours sineervely,

Willism N. Scheick, AXA
Exacutive Direstor
VRS /g~Rnelosuxes

Copien to Presidest Cerroll
: Sirector Nes
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THE AMERIGCAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECGTS

The Octagon » 1735 New York Avenue, NW. » Washington, D. C. 20006 « EXecutive 3-7050

May 18, 1967

SAMUEL E, HOMSEY FAIA, VICE PRESIDENT

Sanuel E, Homsey FAIA is principal of the firm of Victorine & Samuel Homsey,
Ince, of Wilmington, Delaware. He was advanced to Institute Fellowship for
Design in 1954, He has served as secretary of the College of Fellows and was
chairman of the 1966 Jury cf Fellows. In June 1966 he was elected a vice
president of AIA,

Homsey has served on national Institute Committees on Internship, School
Buildings and International Relations., He was chairman of the Committee on
Allied Arts and Institute delegate to the Commission on Govermment and Art,
He served on the National Architectural Accrediting B gyd~ from 1960 to 1966
and was president of the NAAB in 1966, He is currently chairman of the
National Capitol Committee, ’

Homsey was born August 29, 1904, in Boston, Mass., and was educated at
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, earning his Bacheloxrs Degree in 1926
and Master of Architecture Degree in 1927,

The firm of Victorine & Samuel lomsey, Inc,, has been in existence since
1935, Among the wide variety of projects designed by the firm are the
American Embassy in Tehran, Iran; the Delaware Art Center; Garden Tours
Pavilion and Copeland Lecture Hall for Winterthur Museumj; Display Houses
for Longwood Gardens; and Stubbs School, Tatnall School and several schoels
for the Stanton School District, all in Wilmington, The firm also designed
a library for Sanford Preparatory School and buildings for the Hospital for
the Mentally Retarded,

Homsey's public service activities have included membership on the Board of
Penjerdel, Delaware State Planning Commission, Wilmington Board of Park Com=
missioners, New Castle County Regional Planning Commission and New Castle
County Zoning Commission,

Noted as an artist as well as an architect, Homsey is a member of the Fhila~
delphia Water Color Club, American Watercolor Society and Century Associationm,
and as associate of the National Academy of Design, His paintings hang in
the Boston Museum of Fine Arts, Wilmington Society of the Fine Arts and
private collections,

Homsey has been design critic at his alma mater, at Cornell University, the
University of Virginia and the Bhode Island School of Design.

From 1942 to 1946 he was a Commander in the U, S. Naval Reserve, Special
Devices Division, Office of Research and Inventions.

Homsey lives at 1800 Wawaset Styeet, Wilmington, Del., 19806,
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A R C H T EC T S

Samuel Homsey born Boston 190Lk. Bachelor and Master of Architecture
degrees from MIT. Began practice Boston 1929 with his wife Victorine;
moved to Wilmington, Delaware 1935 where they practice today.

World War II Commander, USNR in Special Devices Division, Office of
Research and Invention. Elected to College of Fellows in 195k4; Chairman
of Jury of Fellows 1965. Institute aelegate to Commission on Government
and Art 1950-57; Chairman of Committee on Allied Arts l952—5h; member of
Committee on Internship 1963-6L; member of National Architectural Accredit-
ing Board 1960-66, President 1966. Serving second” term as Vice President
of the Institute. Has served as a desigﬁ cift;é dat MIT, Cornell, University
of Virginia and Rhode Island School of Design.

Member of Philadelphia Watercolor Club, American,Water Color Society,
Centdry Association; associate in National Academy ofPBesign. His paintings
are in Boston Museum of Fine Arts, Wilmingpon Society of Fine Arts and
private collections.

Past Secretary and President of Delaware Chapter AIA. Firét chairman
of New Castle County (Delaware) Zoning Commission. Has been member of Regional
Planning Commission and Wilmington Board of Park Commissioners, and is pre-

sently on Delaware State Planning Commission.

Work includes Americsn Embassy in Tehran, Iran; Longwood Gardens Display

quoted, or published without written permission from the AIA Archives, 1735 New York Ave. NW, Washington, DC 20006

Houses; Winterthur Museum Garden Tours Pavilion and Lecture Hall; Delaware

Art Center and many churches, schools, institutions and residences.

SAMUEL E. Hopcory FUA LA VICTORINE DU I'ORT "2MSEY F.A LA, WILLIAM J. DALLY A.1LAL DAVID H. CARLTON, Jx., A.1.A,
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Samuel E. Homsey, Fellow, The American Institute of Architects

Born, 1904, Boston, Massachusetts

BS and Master in Architecfure, Héssachusetts Institute of Technology

Firm of Victorine & Samuel Homsey; Inc., Architects, Wilmington, Delawarelsince 1935

Practice includes a wide variety of prgjects:
The American Embassy in Tehran, lran
Delaware Art Center
Winterthur Garden Tours Pavilion and Lecture Hall
Longwood Gardens Display Houses
The Stubbs School
Sanford Library
The Tatnall School
Schools for the Stanton School District
Schools for the Dover Special School District
Buildings for the Hospital for the Mentally Retarded

Member:
Vice President of the AlA, 1966-1967
Chairman of the Committee on the National Capltal
Chairman of the AlA Task Force on the West Front of the Capitol
Member of the Joint Committee on the National Capital
Mational Architectural Accrediting Board, 1960-1966; President 1966
Jury of Fellows, AlA, 1964-1966; Chairman 1966
Committee on Internship, AlA, 1963-1964
Committee on International Relations, AlA, 1949
Secretary of the College of Fellows, AlA, 1961-1962
Chairman of Committee on Allied Arts, AlA, 1952-1954
Institute Delegate to Commission on Government and Art, 1950-1957
Secretary and President, Delaware Chapter AlA

Member:
Board of Penjerdel
Delaware State Planning Commission
Wiimington Board of Park Commissioners
New Castle County Regional Planning Commission, 1950-1955
New Castle County Zoning Commission, 1952-1955 - Chairman’

Member :
Philadeiphia Water Color Club
American Watercolor Society
Century Association
Associate, National Academy of Design

Paintings in Boston Museum of Fine Arts, Wilmington Society of the Fine Arts, and
private collections.

Teaching:
Design Critic: MIT, Cornell, University of Virginia, Rhode Island School
of Design
Military:

Commander, USNR, Special Devices Division, Office of Research and Inventions,

1942-1946
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- Application f |
pplication for
—_
24 Membership Emeritus |
82
o o
3
2% TO THE SECRETARY,
gy
2= THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS
O Z . . ,fh. . .
c - X
-cf—é E | hereby apply for Membership Emeritus in the Institute for the followiig reason: q g‘_ O
£ : ) A
.§ g (Check the appropriale reason) J 3
£ = ' B \5
5% L 9
Lz ?fi ] am more than 70 years of age. ‘ /‘F\’
HE |
% E O | am more than 60 years of age and retired from the profession of architecturg.
o= K :
e g [] | am unable to engage in the profession of architecture because '
25
w 3 . (state nature of Incapacitation) ¢ .
= . |
T E / t,
] DELAWARE Ly
o) § [ have been in good standing in the Institute and the -
w = for 15 successive years. : . NY
D o . -
< e
= E If and when elected to Membership Emeritus, | wish to_continue to receive AIA majlings
Z3 Yesyg  No [ - SAMUEL APMSEY
= iy e
52 Dae_JANUARY 29, 1979 Name<_) \ “Haonra oy
5 E‘ (written and printed signature) SAMU%L E. HOMSEY'
s ° .
Eé Addréss _ 2003 NORTH SCOTT STREET FAIA | N
-3 WILMINGTON, DELAWARE 19806

Information for applicant: The applicant may supplement the above reasons on a blank sheet. In
exceptional circumstances and for adequate cause, the Secretary of the Institute may lessen the
period of good standing but not the other conditions.

Upon election to Membership Emeritus, all rights and privileges of membership, including the use
of the title Member Emeritus written in full after the initials “AlA” or “FAIA”, as the case may i
be, remain intact while the member is exempted from further dues payments to the Institute 9\
and the member’s Chapter and State. ;

Members Emeriti have the option to remain on the AIA mailing list for $15 per year to help
defray mailing costs. Members Emeriti who do not wish to receive AlA mailings and publications i~

need not pay this mailing charge. 91.‘7

FEB5 197
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February 8, 1979

Mr. Samuel E. Homsey, FAIA, Member Emeritus
2003 North Scott Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19806

Dear Mr. Hoinsey: B

It is a pleasure to inform you that your membe:ivship classification has
been changed to Member Emeritus.

We are grateful for your many years of support and we hope that your
participation and interest will continue, even though you are now relieved
of further dues payments. i

With best wishes.

Sincerely yours, i

Robert M. Lawrence, FAIA
Secretary ;

cc: Delaware Society of Architects






